

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

CANADA ROAD.-PARKMAN.-LAWS.

Chapter 58.

Resolve providing for the repair of the "Canada Road."

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the "Canada Road," between the Bingham Kennebec purchase, and the north line of the state, there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of an agent, appointed by the governor and council, at a compensation not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per day.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

Chapter 59.

Resolve in favor of certain soldiers in the town of Parkman.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Sylvanus B. Cummings, Chandler Harlow, Stephen Larrabee, Daniel McDaniel, E. C. Hall, Sumner Crockett, Jabez Prince, Parkman Pingree, Ezra Cox, Rice King, and Asa Pratt, each the sum of one dollar and fifty cents, in full for their services in the Aroostook expedition, in the year of our Lord, one thousand, eight hundred and thirty nine. And that there be paid out of said treasury the sum of one dollar and fifty cents, to the heirs of Jeremiah Leavitt of said Parkman, deceased, in full for his services in said Aroostook expedition.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

Chapter 60.

Resolve directing the manner in which the laws shall be printed and distributed.

Resolved, That the acts and resolves, passed by the present and subsequent legislatures of this state, shall be arranged and printed in the following manner: the secretary of state, under the direction of the governor and council, shall separate the acts of a public from those of a private and special nature, and the public acts shall be divided into chapters, to be numbered in a regular series, without regard to the numbering of the private and special acts, and the series to commence with the present session: the private and special acts shall be arranged in chapters by themselves, without regard to the public acts. The acts and resolves of each year shall be bound in one pamphlet, with a title page and index, for the purpose

In favor of certain soldiers of the town of Parkman, \$1 50 each.

Laws of the state, how print-

Appropriation for repair of the Canada Road, \$500.

Снар. 58.

of distribution as hereinafter provided. The style of printing shall <u>CHAP. 60</u>. conform as nearly as may be to that of the revised statutes.

Resolved, That the secretary of state shall superintend the print- Secretary of state ing and publication of the acts and resolves, and shall examine the printed copies and compare them with the originals; and he shall annex to the printed copies, and cause to be printed with them, his certificate of such examination, and of the errors, if any, in such printed copies.

Resolved, That one printed copy of the acts and resolves passed Manner of distriat each session of the legislature, shall be furnished, at the expense of the state, to each town and plantation, to the governor, to each member of the council, of the senate, and of the house of representatives, to the treasurer of the state, the land agent, the attorney general, the adjutant general, to each justice of the supreme judicial and district courts, and to each clerk of the courts for the use of the several courts when in session.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

Chapter 61.

Resolve to reduce the valuation of Dearborn plantation, and for abating the state and county tax on said plantation.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve passed on the thirteenth valuation of day of April, in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred and forty tion corrected. one, as relates to the valuation of Dearborn plantation, in the county of Kennebec, and to the aggregate valuation of said county be repealed, and that the valuation of said plantation be five thousand dollars; and that the aggregate valuation of said county be eight millions, six hundred, thirty one thousand, seven hundred and sixty dollars; and that the treasurer of the state and the treasurer of the county of Kennebec, be hereby directed to abate or refund, as the case may require, to the said Dearborn plantation, such portion of the state and county tax respectively, as the above reduction in the valuation of said Dearborn plantation may require.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

to superintend the publication.

ution